
 

 
 
 

January 4, 2012 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:  Ronaldo Jenkins, Chief 

Licensing Branch 3 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM: Rocky D. Foster, Project Manager   /RA/ 

Licensing Branch 3 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
SUBJECT: AUDIT PLAN FOR NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA, LLC, 

COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION CHAPTER 9.1.2, REGULATORY 
AUDIT OF SPENT AND NEW FUEL STORAGE   

 
 

By letter dated November 14, 2011, Nuclear Innovation North America, LLC, submitted 

Revision 2 of the Technical Report WCAP-17331, Revision 2, “Structural Analysis Report for 

STP Units 3 and 4 Spent Fuel Storage Rack Baseline Design,” for the South Texas Project 

Units 3 and 4 Combined License Application.  The staff has identified a need to audit the 

calculations and any supporting documents and request for additional information responses 

developed to support the technical report.  The audit will take place at the Westinghouse office 

in Rockville, Maryland, on January 17 - 20, 2012.  A copy of the audit plan is enclosed.  
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cc w/encls:  See next page 
 
CONTACT: Rocky D. Foster, NRO/DNRL 
  301-415-5787 
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Enclosure 

STP Spent Fuel Racks  
WCAP-17331-P, Revision 2,  

“Structural Analysis Report for STP Units 3 and 4 
Spent Fuel Storage Rack Baseline Design” Audit Plan 

 
 
APPLICANT: Nuclear Innovation North America, LLC  
 
 
APPLICANT CONTACT: Scott Head 
 John Agles 
 Bill Mookhoek, et. al 
 
 
DATE/TIME: January 17, 2012 – 1:00 PM to January 20, 2012 – 12:00 PM 
 
 
LOCATION: Westinghouse Office 
 12300 Twin Brook Parkway 
 Rockville, Maryland  20852 
 Suite 150 
 
 
REVIEWERS: Samir Chakrabarti (NRO/DE/SEB2) 
 Richard Morante, BNL 
 Xing Wei, BNL 
 
 
PROJECT MANAGER:  Rocky D. Foster (NRO/DNRL/LB3) 
 
 
AUDIT OBJECTIVE 
 
The objective of the planned audit is to review detailed reports and supporting calculations that 
will aid in resolving the remaining technical issues concerning the New and Spent Fuel Storage.  
NOTE:  To maximize the value of the audit, it is imperative that all technical material supporting 
the draft responses to the sixteen (16) recently issued requests for additional information (RAIs) 
be readily available or retrievable at the audit. 
 
REQUESTED MATERIAL FOR AUDIT (Based on WCAP-17331-P, Technical Report, Rev. 2) 
 
1. Revision 2 of WCAP-17331-P presents high level information pertaining to the methods 

used and the results of the seismic analysis of the spent fuel racks (SFRs) and fuel 
assemblies, and the fuel assembly accidental drop analyses.  This report lists sixteen 
(16) references.  References (3), (4), (6), (7), (13), and (16) are requested to be 
available at the audit, since they are not available to the staff.  Access to the remaining 
ten references is requested.   
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2. Reference (3), Westinghouse Calculation CN-MRCDA-11-23, Revision 0, November 3, 
2011, appears to be the primary reference for the seismic analysis of the SFRs.  All 
back-up calculations to Reference (3) should be available for retrieval and download 
during the audit, in case the staff wants to review them in conjunction with Reference (3). 

 
3. Reference (4), Westinghouse Calculation CN-RVHP-10-33, Revision 2, October 20, 

2011, apparently is the primary reference for the drop analyses.  All back-up calculations 
to Reference (4) should be available for retrieval and download during the audit, in case 
the staff wants to review them in conjunction with Reference (4). 

 
4. Reference (16) appears to be critical to the seismic evaluation of the fuel assemblies. 

From the information provided in the response to RAI 09.01.02-10 and in the Technical 
Report, Revision 2, there are other sources for information used in this evaluation.  
However, no other references are cited.  The staff has followed up with a new RAI on 
this subject.  It is imperative that all relevant information used for this approximate 
evaluation be available at the audit.  The staff also requests a brief presentation by the 
applicant discussing the dimensions and other details of the design control document 
fuel assembly that are used in this evaluation including sources for the information, and 
how the capacity of the fuel assembly was determined and compared with the 
corresponding demand in the SFR. 

 
5. Reference (6) will be audited as part of the resolution of RAI 09.01.02-9.  The review will 

be more comprehensive than originally intended, because STP has chosen not to 
include any detail in the Technical Report, as originally committed.  

 
6. An unexpected result documented in Section 8.1.1 of the Technical Report, Revision 2, 

is the magnitude of the sliding displacements (12” to 20”), which appear to be too large, 
and the trend of increasing displacement with increasing coefficient of friction.  This 
result is not consistent with the AP1000 and ESBWR results.  At this time, the staff does 
not understand the reason for this inconsistency, and is concerned this may be indicative 
of a significant error in the analyses conducted.  STP will need to review the ANSYS 
input and output with the staff, and be prepared to re-run the ANSYS analyses during 
the audit, should a significant error be uncovered. 

 
7. Discussion of draft responses to the sixteen (16) recently issued supplemental RAIs on 

Chapter 09.01.02, New and Spent Fuel Storage. 
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COL - STP Nuclear - South Texas Mailing List    (Revised 11/02/2011) 
cc: 

Certrec Corporation Judge 
4150 International Plaza, Suite 820 Matagorda County 
Fort Worth, TX  76109 Matagorda County Courthouse 
       1700 Seventh Street 
Mr. Brian Almon Bay City, TX  77414 
Public Utility Commission        
William B. Travis Building M. A. McBurnett 
PO Box 13326 Senior VP, Oversight & Regulatory Affairs 
1701 North Congress Avenue Nuclear Innovation North America, LLC 
Austin, TX  78701-3326 4000 Avenue F 
       Bay City, TX  77414 
Ms. Michele Boyd        
Legislative Director Bill Mookhoek 
Energy Program Licensing Supervisor 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy STP Units 3 and 4 
  and Environmental Program 4000 Avenue F 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Bay City, TX  77414 
Washington, DC  20003        
       Mr. Peter G. Nemeth 
Mr. Ed Halpin Crain, Caton & James, P.C. 
President & CEO P.O. Box 289 
STP Nulcear Operating Company Mail Code:  N5005 
P.O. Box 289 Wadsworth, TX  77483 
Wadsworth, TX  77483        
       Mr. Terry Parks 
Mr. Scott Head Chief Inspector 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs Texas Department of Licensing 
STP Units 3 & 4   and Regulation 
Nuclear Innovation North America, LLC Boiler Division 
4000 Avenue F P.O. Box 12157 
Bay City, TX  76109 Austin, TX  78711 
              
Ms. Susan M. Jablonski Kathy C. Perkins, RN, MBA 
Office of Permitting, Remediation Assistant Commissioner 
  and Registration Division for Regulatory Services 
Texas Comm. on Env. Quality Texas Department of State Health Services 
MC-122 P.O. Box 149347 
P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas  78714-9347 
Austin, TX  78711-3087        
       Policy Director 
 Environmental and Natural Resources 
 P. O. Box 12428 
 Austin, TX  78711-3189 
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Mr. Frank M. Quinn 
8 Oak Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877-2705 
       
Regional Administrator 
Region IV 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
611 Ryan Plaza Drive 
Suite 400 
Arlington, TX  76011-8064 
       
Alice Hamilton Rogers, PE 
Inspections Unit Manager 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
P.O. Box 149347 
Austin, Texas  78714-9347 
       
Ms. Jamey Seely 
President & CEO 
Nuclear Innovation North America, LLC 
400 Avenue F, Suite A 
Bay City, TX  77414 
       
Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI 
4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Suite 350 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
cindyrae_52@yahoo.com 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Derlinda.Bailey@chguernsey.com   (Derinda Bailey) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
dwuokko@tane.toshiba.com   (Dale Wuokko) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com   (Elza Brown) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
kdrichards@stpegs.com   (Kevin Richards) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
ldblaylock@cpsenergy.com   (Larry Blaylock) 
louis.eichenberger@ge.com  (Louis Eichenberger) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Mark.Crisp@chguernsey.com   (Mark Crisp) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
maurerbf@westinghouse.com   (Brad Maurer) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
Rschrauder@tane.toshiba.com   (Robert Schrauder) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
smhead@stpegs.com  (Scott Head) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 



Page 4 of 4 
 

COL - STP Nuclear - South Texas Mailing List 

Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
wemookhoek@stpegs.com   (Bill Mookhoek) 
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